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WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS FAX (916) 662-0273

CALIF. CONTRACTOR # 513857 A CORPORATION (916) 662-4541
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

December 18, 1989
(revised January 12, 1990)
(revised January 29, 1990)

Mr. Ted Simas

XTRA OIL COMPANY
2307 Pacific Ave.
Alameda, Ca. 94501

W S-83106

RE: Site assessment Work Plan for XTRA 0il Company, Shell égrvice
Station at 3495 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, Califorgja.
' o

Dear Mr. Simas:

Thank you for giving Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) the opportunity
to provide the consulting service for the assessment of the above
mentioned site. As to our proposal and the ensuing phone
conversations of December 1 and 8 respectively, and the FAXed
correspondence from Mr. Scott Seery on January 4, 1990, the
following outline of events should adequately assess your site.

The following is a revision of the January 12. 1990 revision:
Item I. "“Soil Probe Survey" will not be performed at this time.
This survey maybe useful for delineating soil contamination prior
to station upgrade, which will occur at a later date.

I. Installation of three ground water monitoring wells.

A. Location of ground water monitoring wells.
1. Based upon local topography.
2. The BP station east of the site has no monitor
wells; never experienced a loss.
B. "Over excavation"

1. During the installation of the three onsite monitor
wells, the drilling rig will perform exploratory
borings to obtain soil samples that will aid in the
delineation of the contamination associated with
the waste o0il excavation.

2. Outline area that needs to be "over excavated"

around the existing waste oil excavation. Over
excavate and prepare this area for tank closure.

C. Completion of site assessment report.




II. Tank pull, over excavation, and ground water monitoring.
III. Ground water treatment, if found necessary.

IV. Update status reports, etc., until site closure.

The above outline will be used for the assessment and if needed
remediation of your site. The assessment will be conducted in
phases. This will allow control of the expenditures and
adjustments to the next phase of the assessment, if £ound
necessary and also enable you to secure loans and/or process
claims for any remediation of this site in accordance to SB-299.
After completion of a phase, a report will be submitted for your
review and upon your approval the report will then be submitted to
the appropriate regulatory agencies along with the recommendations
as to the scope and procedures of the next phase.

WORK PLAN
I. INTRODUCTION
A. SCOPE OF WORK

The proposed scope of work consists of developing a satisfactory
work plan, to permit, drill, sample, install and develop three
ground water monitor wells. Soil and ground water samples will be
analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons. The following discusses the
involved tasks in greater detail.

B. SITE LOCATION

The Xtra 0il Company property is operated as a Shell Station and

is located at 3495 Castro Valley Boulevard and Redwood Road,

Castro Valley, Alameda County, California. The site is
approximately 175 feet above mean sea level in projected section

5: T38; R2W; MBD&M, see figures 1 and 2.

C. SITE BACKGROUND

A 550 gallon waste oil tank was removed from this property in
1988. Soil samples were not attained at that time, but a scil
sample was later collected at the base of the excavation by Aqua
Science Engineers Inc. (ASE) and submitted to Trace Laboratories
which analyzed the soil sample using EPA methods for Volatile
Organics, Total 0il and Grease, and Extractable Fuels. This
analysis detected 980 mg/Kg as Diesel and heavier, 426.5 mg/Kg as
0il and Grease, Toluene - 12 ug/Kg, Ethylbenzene - 18 ug/Kg, and
Xylene(s) - 266 ug/Kg.

ASE submitted a revised plan of correction for the site assessment
on August 14, 1989, to Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda County Health.




Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) visited the site on September 28,
1989, with Mr. Ted Simas. At that time it was decided that WEGE
would perform the assessment of the site.

A proposed work plan was submitted to Mr. 8imas by WEGE on
December 1, 1989, and revised on December 18, 1989. Mr. Simas
reviewed, agreed to, and submitted this plan to Mr. Bcott Seery.
Upon review of the work plan, Mr. Seery FAXed Appendix A of the
SFRWQCB guidelines for addressing the assessment of UST leak
sites, and a revison was prepared on January 12, 1990. After
review to the revision, Mr. Ted Simas elected to forgo the "Soil
Probe Survey" and gave WEGE the go ahead to submit a work plan for
the placement of three on site ground water monitoring wells,
which is this revision.

D. SITE HISTORY

1. & 2. The site was purchased from ARCO Petroleum in 1983, who
operated it as a retail fuel station. Since the purchase, the
site has continued to operate as a retail fuel station under the
Shell 0il Company sign.

3. a. The underground storage tanks and product lines are
constructed of single-walled carbon steel. There are a total of
four underground storage tanks presently at this site; 1-10,000
gallon diesel, 1-10,000 gallon 1leaded gasoline, and 2-10,000
gallon unleaded gasoline, see figure 3.

b. & c. As mentioned previously in SITE BACKGROUND, a 550 gallon
waste oil tank was removed by H & H Ship Service Co. on November
11, 1988. This tank was excavated in November of 1988. The tank
was reported as having corrosion and probable 1leaks associated
with the corrosion. The excavated soil has been left on the site
and covered with a polyethylene liner. The excavation has been
partially backfilled with clean sand and is also covered with a
polyethylene liner, see Appendix B-August 14, 1989 ASE report.

d. An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (leak)
Contamination Site Report was filed July 24, 1989, to Alameda
County Health.

e. Tank testing occured on August 10 and 12, 1988 and on August
30, 1989. All four tanks passed and showed to be tight.
Inventory reconciliation for the pas& three years (1987, 1988, and
1989) indicates no loss of inventory. Daily tank measurements
were used for the iventory reconciliation.

4, There has not been any documented spills, leaks, or accidents
at this site other that the removal of the 550 gallon waste oil
tank that was mentioned earlier.

5. As far as we know the only subsurface investigations performed
at this site was that performed by ASE. East of the site (acroess
Redweood Road) a BP service station is located. Phone




communications with BP indicated there are no monitor wells on
their site, since they have never experienced an unauthorized
release.

II. SITE DESCRIPTION

A., B., C. The site is located in a commercial/residential
area of Castro Valley. The present owners operate the site as a
retail Shell Service Station. The station retails fuel only and
does not have garage facilities. Currently, the station has four
10,000 gallon underground storage tanks in service. A 550 gallon
waste oil tank was removed in 1988. This tank was never used by
the present owner, who purchased the station in 1983. The station
is scheduled to undergo construction this spring. The old
underground storage tanks (UST’/s) and product dispensing system is
to be removed and upgraded with new double contained fiberglas
tanks and piping, see figures 1, 2, and 3.

The site is at an elevation of approximately 175 feet above mean
sea level and is situated within a narrow northeast trending
valley (approximately 2 miles wide and 3 1/2 miles long). This
valley is within the Coastal Valley geomorphic providence. The
site is situated almost at the center of this valley, which slopes
to the south-southwest. Approximately 1 mile to the south is the
west flowing San Lorenzo Creek. An intermittent stream is located
approximately 500 feet to the east of the site and flows south
into San Lorenzo Creek, see figure 2.

Ground water occurrence is most likely shallow (above the 20/
depth) and should flow to the south, based upon the local
topegraphy.

D. Existing excavation and sample results.

As mentioned earlier a 550 gallon waste oil tank was excavated and

removed in 1988. On May 5, 1989 AES obtained a soil sample at the

base of the waste oil tank excavation. This sample was obtained

from approximately 11 feet below the surface, no ground water was

noted. The sample was taken from a backhoe bucket by driving a

clean 2" X 4" brass sleeve into the excavated soil, caping the

sleeve with teflon tape, then plastic end caps and placed on ice

fro chain of custody delivery to Trace Laboratories of Navato,

California. The sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons (TPH)- EPA methods 3550/8015, Total 0il and Grease -

EPA method 9071, and Volatile Organics - EPA method 8240 GC/MS.
The following are the detectable constituents only, all other
constituents were below the detection limits:

Method Used Constituents Detected
3550/8015 Diesel 980 mg/Kg
9071 0il & Grease 426.5 mg/Kg




8240 GC/MS Toluene 12 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 18 ug/Kg
Iylene(s) 266 ug/Kg

In June of 1989, Mr. Ted Simas, per the instructions of AES,
contracted an electrician who removed and relocated any conduit at
or near the waste oil tank. This work preceeded the scheduled
overexcavation of the waste oil tank area.

During the site visit conducted by WEGE on September 28, 1989, it
was noted that the native soil associated with the waste oil tank
excavtion is a medium grey silty clay. It was also noted that
this clay was moist at approximately the 8 to 9 foot depth, no
petroleum odor was noticed from the excavation.

The soil produced from the excavation of the waste oil tank is
being stored under polyethylene 1liner at the present and a
polyethylene liner is covering the excavation, the excavation and
excavated soil pile have barricades with caution tape encompassing
them as well as 24 hour watch by the station attendants.

III. PLAN FOR DETERMINING EXTENT OF ON SITE SOIL AND GROUND WATER
CONTAMINATION. :

A. The determination of extent of ground water and soil
contamination will be a phase approach.

Phase I, will utilize on site exploratory borings. All drilling,
destroying, etc., of the exploratory borings will be performed
under Western Geo-Engineer’s C-57 1license (513857). Selected
borings will be converted inte ground water monitor wells.

PHASE 1
INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING OF ONSITE GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS.

The wells will be drilled using Hogate Drilling Co.’s Mobile B-40
Drilling Rig under the direct supervision of the WEGE project
geoclogist. Ground water should be encountered between 15 and 20
feet below the surface and should flow to the south-southeast.

WELL PLACEMENT

Based upon the local topography, three wells will be placed on the
site to determine the ground water gradient and flow direction,
and also to obtain representative soil and ground water samples.

WELL BORING AND CONSTRUCTION

The lateral and vertical extent of the contamination associated
with the waste oil tank excavation will be assessed using Hogate
Drilling Co’s., truck mounted MOBILE DRILL B-40. The drilling
will be performed under WEGE’s C-57 licences # 513857, The




drilling will wutilize 10" hollow stem augers; sample intervals
will be every 5 feet using a California split spoon sampler.
Sampling will commence at the 5 foot depth. All borings that are
not to be utilized as ground water monitor wells will be
backfilled with neat cement; trimie method.

Well construction will occur immediately after completion of a
boring. The wells placed in the borings produced by Hogates
Drilling rig will be constructed using 4" sch 40 F480 PVC casing.
The PVC casing will be machined slotted, 0.02" slots, from the
total depth of the boring (approximately 20’ depth) to the 10 foot
depth, (ground water may rise to the 12 foot depth). After
placement of the PVC casing, a sand envelope consisting of #3
Monterey sand (or equivalent) will be placed from total depth to
the 8 foot depth. Neat cement, with less than 5% bentonite, then
will be wused from the 8 foot depth to the 2 foot depth as a
sanitary seal. A 12" 1lockable traffic box within a 3 foot
reinforced concrete pad will be placed over the casing for easy
access and security of the wellhead, see Table 1 and Figure 4.

WELL DEVELOPMENT

After construction of the wells, they will be developed by
swabbing and bailing. A WEGE designed swabbing tool is lowered
into the well and is rapidly raised and lowered through the
screened interval to swab the well. Once this is completed, the
well is purged by either a submersible or centrifugal pump until
the ground water is low in suspended solids and the temperature,
Ph, and conductivity are stable. The well is then allowed to
stabilize for 48 hours prior to the intial sampling.

WELIL SAMPLING

Prior to obtaining water samples from the wells, the depth to
ground water are measured. A resistivity probe is lowered into
the well and the depth of ground water is measured to the nearest
0.01 of a foot. A special floating product bailer is then lowered

into the well to determine if any floating product exists. If
floating product is found, it is measured to the nearest 0.01 of a
foot and described. If there is floating product in the well, a

water sample will not be collected. If the well is free of
floating product, the well is purged of at least three (3) well
volumes and until the pH, conductivity and temperature of the
water stabilizes indicating that the water sampled is
representative of the surronding formation ground water. The
purging will utilize either a submersible pump, centrifugal pump,
or bailer. 2 water sample is then taken by lowering a sterile PVC
bailer into the well. The collected ground water sample is
transferred into a liter boston round and four 40cc VOA vials.
The bailers are fitted with a special low volume valve which
reduces volatilization of any compounds in the ground water when
it is transferred into the containers. The sample bottles are
capped and check to guarantee there is no airspace, security
sealed, labeled, logged on a chain of custody from, placed on ice



within a cooler and chain of custody hand delivered to a certified
laboratory.

SAMPLES

All samples will be obtained by a qualified geologist working
directly under the supervision of California Registered Geologist
#3037. The samples will be collected, preserved, labeled and
chain of ©custody hand delivered to ChemTech Analytical
Laboratories, 3017 Kilgore Road #110, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
(916-635-3962). ChemTech is a State of California certified lab
(#359). All soil samples obtained from borings will be analyzed
using the following EPA and DOHS methods: 5030 for Extraction,
8015-TPH, 9071~ 0il and Grease, 8020-BTEX, DOHS~-TEL and EDB-DOHS-
AB 1803. If initial sampling indicates that TEL and EDB does not
exist at this site these analyses will not be carried on to the
next samples. The initial waste oil excavation sample obtained by
AES indicated that there are no solvents or chlorinated compounds
associated with this site, therefore the 8240/601 analysis will
not be ran.

Ground water samples collected from the monitor wells will be
analyzed using EPA and DOHS methods: 8015-TPH, 9071-0il and
Grease, 602-BTEX, DOHS-TEL and EDB-DOHS AB 1803.

211 samples will be collected, 1labeled, preserved and chain of
custody delivered using EPA and LUST protocol. Soil samples will
be screened, using a PID analyzer calibrated to a 25 ppm gasoline
vapor standard, prior to sealing the sample. Soil samples will be
classified using the ASTM D 2488-84 (the ‘Unified Soil
Classification System).

STORAGE OF DRILLING CUTTINGS, RINSATE AND ANY PURGED WATER FROM
BORINGS /MONITOR WELLS.

All fluids produced from the cleaning of the drilling and sampling
equipment and/or the purging and sampling of the borings/monitor
wells will be contained on site in 17E Hazardous Materials drums
and labeled as gasoline contaminated material wuntil laboratory
analysis indicates how the stored fluids shall be handled.

All cuttings produced from the drilling and sampling activities
that are not to be used for chemical and physical analysis will be
placed on and covered with polyethylene liner(s) with the
previously excavated soil from the waste oil tank area, and will
be treated and/or disposed of after chemical analysis indicates
how this soil is to be handled.

PHASE II.

OVER EXCAVATION OF WASTE OIL EXCAVATION.

Based upon the results obtained from Phase I, the soil sample
results obtained from the boring(s) near the waste oil excavation,




a plan to overexcavate the waste oil tank area will be submitted.

any needed overexcavation of the waste oil tank area will occur
during the up coming tank pull/station upgrade that is scheduled
for the spring of 1990.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

The borings will be continuously monitored with a LEL/02 meter and
the site periodically monitored with a hand held PID nmeter. All
personnel involved with this site have a current OSHA-SARA
Certificate of Training, see Appendix C-Health and Safety Plan.
The site, until found otherwise, is being treated as class D.

If you have any questions please call (916) 662-4541.
Jack E. Na r

State of California
Reg. Geologist # 3037

Georg . Converse
Project Geologist




- v i h-

FIGURE 1

Location (ARR Map)
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TABLE | WELL CONSTRUCTION INFORKATION
. Shell Station (XTRA OIL €0.)
3495 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CALIFORNIA

GROUND WATER MONTTORING WELL (MW-1, MW-2, AND HW-3)

ESTIMATED TOTAL DEPTH 20" (8 FEET BELOW TOP OF WATER)
BOREHOLE S1ZR 10 ICHES IN DIAMETER
CASING MATERTAL POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)
SCREENED INTERVAL TOTAL DEPTH 70 10" BELOW THE SURFACE
SAND PACK #3 MONTEREY SAND

FEON TOTAL DEPTH T0 8' BELOW THE SURFACE
SCREEN SLOT SIZE 0.02"
CASING DIAMETER 4 INCHES




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 ¢

(415) 484-2600

[FOR_APPLICANT 1O COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT 3495 Castyro Valley Blwd.,
Castro Valley, Califarnis

CLIENT
Name Ted Simas

Address 2307 Pacific Ave Phone -

Clty Alameda, CA Zip 94501

APPL |CANT

Name___western Geo-Fngineers A.

Addressi3ag F, Fearer Styeet Phone (916) £62-4541
City  wedland, CB Zp __ 95695

TYPE OF PROJECT
Weli Constructlon

thodic Protectlon
er Supply
nltering x

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE B.

Gectechnical
General
Contamination

Well Destructlon

Investigation

—

Donestic {ndustrial Other Mmitor
Munlclpal _ Irrigetion

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger ¥ Hallow Stem
Cable Other

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. wm@F 513857 C-57

Trilling Contractor  Hogate Drilling 401530 G-57 - c.
WELL PROJECTS '
Drili Hole Dlameter_10 Tn. Max imum
Casing Dlameter 4 In. Depth 20 f+,
Surface Seal Depth _  ft. Number 3
D.
GEOTECHNICAL FROJECTS
Humber of Borings 5 Max Frnum E.
Hole Dliameter 6 In. Depth 20 fTt.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 2 /13/90
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 2 /14 /50

reby agree to comply with all requlrements of +this
1t and Alemeda County Ordinance No, 73-6B.

APPLICANT'S 6#5225%12 ”///”

SIGNATURE _ =P 77 ZPpnewy” Dote ;;/49/§t9

Approved

[GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCAT ION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permlt .Requirements Apply

GENERAL :

1. A permlit spplication should be submitted so as Yo
arrive at the Zone 7 office five days prior to
proposed starting date.

2., Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
of permitted work the orlginal Department of
Water Resources Water Well ODriilers Report or
equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
and |ocatlon sketch for geotechnical prolects.

3, Permit Is wvoid If projlect not begun within 90
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

l. Minimum surface seal thickness
cement grout placed by tremle.

2. Minlmum seal depth 1s 50 feet for municlpal and
Industria! wells or 20 feet for domestic and
Irrigation wells wunless a lesser depth is
speclally opproved, Minlmum seal depth for
monitoring wells 1s the maximum depth practicable
or 20 fest.

GEOTECHWICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cut-

+ings or heavy bertonite and upper two feet with com-

pacted material. In sreas of known or suspected
contaminatlon, tremied cement grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fltl hole above anode zone wlth concrete

placed by tremie.

WELL OESTRUCTION. See attached.

Is +two [nches of

Date

121989
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Mr. Scott Seery

Hazardous Materials Speclaillst
Alameda County Health Care Division
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: REVISED PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR WASTE OIL TANK AT SHELL SERVICE
STATION, 3496 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Mr. Ted Simas of Xtra 0I1 Company 1 am providing you with the a
revised Plan of Correctlon for the former waste oll tank located at the above
address in response to our agreement to foliow the foremat of the Reglonal Water

Quality Control Board, Workplan for Initial Subsurface Inveatigation - Appendix
A,

I. Introduction:
A 550-galion waste oll tank was removed from the above property. Soil

samples were not taken at the time of removal and, subsequently e cuner was
contacted by your office requiring that a Plan of Correction be submitted for the
proposed work. The following is the proposed plan to address agency concerns.

The subject waste cll tank was Removed on gpvemvber 11, 1988/and disposed of

under a hazardous waste @QanifeSt, AppendIX A.> Ihe tank was empty of all contents
at the time of removal. An unauthorlzed release report was recently submitted
and a copy lg contained in Appendix B In responce to the soll sample results
obtalned by ASE on 3pril 24, 1989, Appendix C.

A. Site Locatlon. The slte is located at 3496 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro
Valley, California. 3

B. Background. We were contacted by the owner of the slte, Mr. Ted Simas, In
early April 1989 and asked to collect a soil samples, per agency requirements,
from beneath a 550-gal lon waste oil tank located at the above address. On Apri)
24, 1989 I contacted Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda County Health Services Department
to inform him of the projected soil sample collection, Mr. Seery indicated that
a Plan of Correctlon should be prepared prior to any activity at the site and
submltted for his revliew,

i

D. Site History.S The sl om ARCO Petroleumand slnce
that time has been a retal! fuel station for transportation fuels operating under

the Shell OI1.

The underground storage tanks and lines are constructed of single-walled carbon
steel. There are four operating tanks; 1-10,000 dlesel, 1-10,000 gailon leaded

Agua Science FrnigineersinG 0 Hox 5:1:'55 SanRamon, CAMERT - 415-820-391




gasoline, and 2-10,000 gallon unleaded gisollne, Figure 1. No other tanks exlst
at the site. The site is served by four standard serlvce lslands with four

. dispensors per lsland. Tank testling records indlcate that the sublect waste oll
tank was not tested by the present owner and It is not known 1f the previous
owner performed the tests, Tank testing results for the remalning tanks
Indicates that the tanks are within acceptable standads, Appendix D.

11. Site Descriptlion

A. The slte 1s located in a commerclal/residentall area of Castro Valley,
California. The site 13 a retall Shell Service Statlon located at the Southwest
corner of Castro Valley Boulevard and Redwood Road in Castro Valley, Callfornla
(Figure 1). The station retails fuel only and does not have garage facllities.
Currently, the statlon has four 10,000-gallon underground fuel tanks servicling
the facility. The subject waste oll tank was used by the previous owner and was
not in use under the pressnt owner since the station changed ownershlp In 1983,

B. Soil Sampilng Results.

On May 5, 1989 a single soil sample was taken In natlve soil from beneath the
former 550-gallon waste oll tank. The sample was taken from a backhoe bucket by
driving a 2-inch by 4-inch brass tube into the soll using a wooden mallet. The
sample was removed from the soll, capped with Teflon tape and plastlc end caps
and placed on Ice for delivery to the laboratory. The sample depth was
approximately 11 feet below ground surface; groundwater was not encountered. The
sample was analyzed for TPH-Heavy (EPA 3550/8015), Total 0l and Grease (EPA
9071), and volitle organics (EPA 8240 GC/MS). Detectabale constltuents only are
. shown in Table I; all other constituents were below the level of detection.

I11I. Plan for Determinling Extent of Soil and Groundwater Contamination
on Site.

A. Based on the results of the so})l sample taken from the former waste oll tank,
we intent to further evaluate the Impact of the release of contaminants from the
waste oil tank on soll and groundwater In the vicinity of the site. ASE Intends
to complete the work in three tasks. )

Task 1 Re-excavate soll from the waste oll tank and stockplle the soll
on visqueen. We Intend to excavate as much of the contam-
lnated soll as possible. Sol) samples will be taken from the
excavated pit to conflrm If the contaminated soll was removed.
Soll samples will be coliected from the stockplied soll and
the results will determine the sultabllity of disposal at a
Class I or Class 11 site. HNo on site treatment s proposed.

Task 2 In accordance wlth agency guidellnes, we lntent to install

and sample one groundwater monltorlng well within 10 feet

of the waste oll tank. According to the Alameda County Water

District - Zone 7, the seasonal hlgh for grounqaater In the

vicinlty Is 40 to 45 feet. Should groundwater ‘not be

encountered, the well will be completed Into a clay aqultard

S-feet In thlickness. Based on the results of the samples
. taken from the well, additlonal wells may be proposed.

Task 3 ASE will prepare a written report summarlizing the work performed




after completion of all fletid work and once analytlical results
- are known. The report will include recommendatlons for further
. work and wel! samp!ing.

Task 1 - Re-excavate Tank Pit.

The excavation will take place In the area of the former waste oll tank. We
proposed to excavate the plt and stockpile the removed sol! on-slte. Soll
samples will be taken from areas from within the pit and from the stockplled
soll. At this time 1t 1s not known the gquantlty of soll to be removed, however
every attempt will be made to remove all contaminated soli. Once the excavation
is complete and soll sample results are known, the pit will be backfilled with
imported backfiil to ground surface.

We do not propose on-site treatment cdue to the limlted slze areaavallable for
current soil remedliation techniques. The contalmlinated soll will be hauled to
either a Clags I or Class II dlsposal site withln Callfornia, pending sample
results.

Task 2 - Install a Groundwater Monlitoring Well.

The hydrogeologic information In the site area 1s limited, however, groundwater
1s expected to be found at 40 to 45 feet.

The well will be installed within 10 feet of the waste oll tank and will be

constructed of 4-inch diameter PVC casing with a locklng christy box street

cover. The proposed well will be Instalied to 15 feet into groundwater or
. terminated in an aquitard of at teast S feet In thlckness.

In the event that groundwater Is not encountered elther before a S5-foot clay
aqultard Is encountered or a depth of 45 feet is reached, the well will be
completed to that depth. If groundwater ls found, than two subsequent 2-1lnch
diameter perimeter wells wlll be Installed (proposed location, Flgure 1).

Groundwater well MW-1 will be used to mon!tor groundwater on a monthly basls for
the first gquarter than quarterly for three quarters (per requirements of Alameda
County Water District). Groundwater wells MW-2 and MW-3 will provide depth to
groundwater measurements and dlrectin of groundwater flow will be determined from
the three wells.

The actual well construction of all wells will follow Alameda County Water
District requirements. A typlcal well Installation dlagram is shown In Figure 2.
In addition to following the requirements of Alameda County Water District

we Intent to deslign a gravel pack and well casing slot size based on the
formation materlal encountered. Soll samples will be colliected beginnlng at the
maxlum depth of the excavation and then at S-foot Intervals to groundwater,

Following Installatlon each well will be developed, sampled and analyzed for the

waste oll protocal (LUFT). Drill cuttlngs will either be stockpiled wlth the

excavated soll materlal or placed Into hazardous waste drums (17-H). The

extracted groundwater from well development wli] be placed In seperate 17-H

drums. All drums will be manifested as necessary. The completed wells wlll be

measured from top of casing to a bench mark wlth elevation above mean sea level
. (MSL) to the nearest 0.01 feet,.




Task 3 - Provide a Written Report.

The report wlll describe the excavation actlivities, sample results, and will
provide recommendatlons for further actlons. Prlor to Installing the well(s) the
report will be submitted for agency review.

We expect to beglin the excavatlion upon approval from the Alameda County Health
Department and complete the work contalned above by September 25, 1989.

We loock forward to your comments at your earllest convenience.

Regpectfully submitted,

7“
Terragce E. Carter
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




FIGURE { - Slte Plan - 3496 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, Callfornla.

FIGURE 2 - Typical Well Constructlon Dlagram
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TABLE 1
Chemical Analysls of So!) Sample from Tank Removal at
3496 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, Callfornla, May 5, 1989.

Sample TPH-Diesel T Oli-Grease Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene
Ne. Date mg/kg mg/kg moydeg mgg- mg7Kg

=

T May 5 960 427 12 18 266




APPENDIX A:
BAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST DOCUMENTS




I

I
SHiP EERVICE COMPANY
W, J. HARR!S

CERTIFICA.TE OF DI1SPOSAL

NOVEMBER 11, 1988

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies %0 XTRA Ol L COMPANY

1 that:
1. The storage tank{s}, size(s) ONE (1) 1,000 CALS.
removed from the SERVICE STATION
facility at 3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

CASTRD VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Corpany, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H &§ H Job Number: 9062

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2' X 2' holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS (DRFPORATION, RICHVOND, CALIFORNIA.
H )

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials invoived, anmd fulfy complies with ai! appiicable regulatory
and permit requirements. :

5, Should you require further information, please call (415} 543-4836.

Very' Truly Yours,

(-p 220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

10
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APPENDIX B:
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM
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——— ———— —— . — i = —

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNMAUTHORIZEC RELEASE (LEAK)/CONTAMKATION SITE REPORT

. | BMERGENCY HAS STATE GFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES |0 7 ¢ TANK 1D ®
d vEs [ X N0 REPORT BEEN FILED? D YES D NO J 1 (K I | 1] | I |
EPORT DATE LOZAL CASE # REGIONAL BOARD CASE # UseErA DR
Ow| 742 0| 40| BY[9 ¥ CAC000127909
NAWE OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPGRT PHONE TIGNATURE
% 1 TERRANCE CARTER (415 ) 820-9391
O [REFRESENTING  [L] LOCAL AGENCY [ ] OTHER COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
E [ OWNER/OPERATOR [ REGIONAL BOARD AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
& ADDRESS
Z] 2500 01d Crow Canyon Rd., #121 , San Ramon, CA 94583
STREET ‘ cITY STAYE zI®
1r [name _ CONTACY PERSON FHOWE
z%| Xtra 041 [ uwxwown | Ted Simas (415 ) 548-0330
E; ADDRESS _
21l 2200 Duranteser Avenue, Berkeley, CA 94704 vy STATE -
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE] OPERATOR T enone .
z| Xtra 0il Shell 0il Ted Simas (415 p48-0330
E ADDRESS )
2| 3496 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA Alameda
S _ STREET ciry CoumNTY e
W f¢ROSS STREET TYFE OF AREA L3 COMMERCIAL [ JINDUSTRIAL TYPE OF SUSINESS Lo RETAIL FUEL STATION
% | Redwood (4 resioenTiaL [T RURAL [JoTHER [ lunxnown  [“JoTwen
LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERION ’ PFHONE
¢ | Alameda County Health Scott Seery (415 ) 271-4320
Eﬁ REGIGNAL BOARD - )
EE SFRWQCE Leslie Furgeson. (415 ) 464-1255
;2 [7sco
Q Underground tank program ir )
w CAS # {(ATTACH EXTRA SHEET IF NSEDED)  HAME QUANTITY LOST IGALLONSI
Lo
2 53200 1O T U O U N O O ~{_] unknowy
Lo
B3
A £ I A S U W I | N I {_] unknowN

DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED

] ROUTINE MORNITORING

{T] \NVENTORY CONTROL

TANK

(]

[ sussuRFACE MONITORING
[ muisance conmerions [ | oTHER:

}:; Ly lu O | 7o[ 8y 8y REMOVAL
§;: DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USEQ TO $TOR DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAY ARPLY]
§E M s o b} ¥ ¥ ] UNKNOWN [ mewove conTERTs [ nerrace vaux  [XlcLose Tank
5| "As DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? ["Imepair TARK  [TInEram PiPiG [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURES
(Kjves [Ono irves,0AaTe | w| w| o] of v| vjC]oTher : :
w SQURCE(S) OF mscmm% TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY oAl CAUSELS) é K
o |CRTANK LEAK UNKHOWN OVERFILL COAROSION
3 acg 11 wrs, [N vuxnown 3 - :
uw ] PirPiNG LEAK MATERIAL _ [ rurrunes Faune C]seiet
§ Cystees ) riscraLass :
9 1Tl oTHER (SPECIFY} CJoruer - [ unknown [JoTwen, —
= I —— : v d .
5 AESOURCES AFFECTED YES MO THREATENED UNKNOWN VATEA WWPPLILS "'\_r‘ci"nuo. " Tﬂg‘ﬂg’g" 'uuuuquu. "WEL“
. I 1.
AIR {VAPOR) PUBLIC ORINKING :
Co s g 3 o o vATER . 0o 0 @8 —
W | SOiL (VADOSE ZONE) g g &l ¥ PRIVATE ORINKING [— ' '
L ¢ JGROUNDWATER O O 3 WATER - O a 0O X —
w2 | SURFACE WATER OR STORM DRAIN [T ] O INBUSTRIAL O o O —
| g: BUILDING OR UTILITY vAULT (][] 3 a AGRICULTURAL C O O B @—
g |OTHERISPECIFY) I O 10 T 0 lowmerusreery O O 0O @B —
‘ GROUNDWATER BASIN NAME
SF Bay [Junenown
COMMENTS:!
wr
=
4
it
3
8 13,

COMPLETE AND ATTACH A CLEANUP TRACKING REPORT IF ANY CLEANUP WORK OR PLAKNING WAS STARTED

HAC OB 1o 2ay)
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LABORATORY DATA AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
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Tar g 4, Fioica
e | Corglvilie, lowa
orofories, nc. Novato, Calftornia
.quaScience Engineers, Inc, June 06, 1989
2500 01d Crow Canyon Rd, PACE Project Kumber: 480508502
Sufte 121 PACE WP Number: HWPPLAB #748

San Ramon, CA 94583
Attn: Mr. Terry Carter
Simas 011

Date Sample(s) Collected: 05/05/8%
Date Sample(s) Recefved: 05/08/8%

PACE Sample Number: 728410
Parameter Units MDL TH

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE FUELS
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/kg 10 980(*)
Sonication Extraction, Date Started - ) 05/08/89

TOTAL QIL AND GREASE (GRAY. EPA 9071)
Total 01} and Grease {Freon Extractable) mg/kg wet 50 426.5

Date Extracted , 05/10/89 |
.VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 8240 GC/MS

bichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 10 ND

Chloromethane " ug/kg 10 ND

Vinyl Chloride ug/kg 10 ND

Bromomethane ug/kg 10 HD

{hioroethane ug/kg 10 ND

Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 5 KD

2-Butanone (MEK) ug/kg 10 ND

Iodomethane ug/kg 5 ND

1,1=-Dichloroethene ug/kg 5 ND

Carbon Disulfide ug/kg 5 ND

Acrylonitrile ug/kg 5 ND

Methylene Chlpride - ug/kg 5 ND

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 5 KD

1,1-Dichioroethane ug/kg -5 ND , |

Chloroform ' ug/kg 5 ND !

1,1, 1=-Trichloroethane . ug/kg 5 ND '

1,2-Dichloroethane - uglke 5 ND

Carbon Tetrachloride . - ug/kg 5 ND

DL Method Detection Limit

ND Hot detected at or above the MDL, [
.(*) Product heavier than diesel seen. : '

11 Dighal Drive o Novato, CA 94049 o Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opporiunily employer
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! !“15 e 1 b AEAI VAN M S ii%\;ws:ltd:"m”“)
) ' ville, owa
k)C)R:ﬂ()rEES.rx: Novato, Califormia
Mr, Terry Carter June 06, 1989
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 490508502
PACE Sample Number: 728410
Paramoter Units ML T

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 8240 GC/MS

Benzene ug/kg 5 ND
1,2-Dichioropropane ug/kg 5 ND
Trichloroethene ' ug/kg 5 ND
Dibromomethane ug/kg s ND
Bromodichloromethane : : ug/kg 5 RO
trans=1,3-Nichlioropropene ug/kg 5 ND
3-Methyl-2-pentanone {MIBK) ug/kg 10 ND
Toluene ug/kg 5 12
cis-1,3=-Dichloropropene ug/kg 5 ]
1,7.2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether ' ' ug/kg 5 ND i
Ethylmethacrylate ug/kg 5 ND :
. DibromochYoromethane ug/kg 5 ND ’
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 5 ND
Chlorobenzene. ug/kg 5 ND ;
Ethylben2ene ug/kg 5 18
Bromoform ug/kg 5 ND ;
Xylene(s) Total ug/kg 5 266 i
. H
1,1.2,2,~-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg -5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg 5 RD '
1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/kg 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 5 ND .
1.4-Dichlorobenzene : ug/kg 5 ND i
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - ug/kg 5 ND \
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) | 107% ;
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate Recovery) - 121% !
4.8romofluorobenzene (Surrog. Recovery) 88Y. ’
ND Not detected at or above the MDL. :

MnL Method Detection Limit

5

. 11 Digital Orive o Noveio, CA 94548 o Phone (415) 883-6100
an squal opportunity employer
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TANK TESTING RESULTS
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ENVIRON{ENTAL SETVICSH, INC. FINAL TEST RESULTS -
&3{ T EX STREET, SUTIY 101 TST DATE: | 8/12/88
VALLEY, €% 92708

800-247-9034 &0 247-2186
" LOGATTN/IDENTIFICATICN NO. :

COSTRMER:  SHELL
AITRESS: 3495 CASTRO VALLEY BUD.
CASTRO VALLEY, CA

TEST RESULTS SUMARY

1EAK LOMATOR, RESULTS

SYSTEM T SIZE VATER 1EVEL AIR
\ [0, FROOXT GALIINS _DIAMATL TNOHES DQES G OICIUSIGN  RECOMENDATIONS
1 DIESEL 10000 95T O 169 -.037 TIGT

 PROCUCT LDNES - HADROSTATIC PRESSURE TEST RESULTS

: . TYPE OF LM JIES PODS MINUTES PROCOCT PROCUCT QAIUSIN
0, Pl REMOTE SUCTICN APFLIED HELD HELD 1088 CC’'s 1065 GRd /RESULY
1 DIESEL WANE ‘ 0 " 10 . PASS

t. 06 saction systems, m;mm:e than 15 psi on &y pap systed,

| DELATL OF TEST RESULTS
TEST TOE _IFARRATE = TEMPERATIRE . ABSOLUTE . GEX
SySTEM - TEST  IEVEL QoK PRATIN OMPRNSATI(N 1E2X FATE TEST
{0, PRODKT MO, (IN.) STATE QR-MIN) CC/DIV CCAMN DEITA OF CCAIN CCMIN__ GRH YN
1 PpIESEL 1 169  11:30 :30 4562 +47.557 +.035 49,935 2,378 -.037 N
MEEL - Inches from Tank Bottem to Test Lewl e
AR -&bmlmleakkmabmedleakﬁace-k:penmmmmcalm&rm

CONCLISIN - NFPA 329 criterion of +/- 0.05 GPA is used to certify tightress

1 [ PR
S (SR .

This is tncetﬁ.fyﬁmaqd\ea!nvetxksysmmre'tesced, using the HINTER EWIRON{NIAL SERVICES, INC. LEAX
TOKATCR according to all standard operating procedures. Those indicatad as tight at full system meet the criterion
estsblished by the National Fire Protéetion Association Panphlet 329 for Precision Testing. ,

Conducted and Certified By: Test VanFo. & | |
Team Manager: A. GAD : o o S
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"+ HENTER ENVIRQRMENTAL SERVICES, INC, FINAL TEST RESULTS
50 MI. LANGLEY STREET, SUTIE 101 TEST DATE: B/10/88
VALLEY, CA 92708
-247-9024  BOU-247-2186

COSTOMER:  XTRA OIL LOCATION/IDENTIFICATION ND.
AITRESS: 3495 CASTRO VALLEY BIVD.
CASTRD VALLEY, CA

IEST RESULTS SUMMARY

1EAK LORATOR RESULTS
SYSTEM ‘ _. WanR LEVEL AIR
0, ROCT GALIONS DIAAMATL  INQES INCHES CPH _ OONCIUSION RECOMMENDATIONS |
1 s/U 10000 95/ST 0 150 -.010 TIGHT
2 UL 10000 95/5T 0 159 +.011 TIGHT
3 REG 10000 95/5T . 0O 154 +.06) TIGT
4 DIESFL 10000 95/ST 0 MO TEST

SYSTEM KNS POXDS  MINUTES  PRODUCT  PRODUCT  QONCLUSTON
b PRODICT RROIE _ SUCTION _ APPLIFD  HFTD HELD 1055 CC's  1OSS GPH __ MESUIT
s TOKHEDY 29 15 PASS
2 UL TOKHEIM 27 15 PASS
3 REG RED JACKET 50 15 PASS
4 DIESEL TOHEIM 28 15 PASS

TEST T _LEA&.E&E;.. TEMPERATURE ABSCLLITE (0700 4

SYSTEM ~ TEST ILEVEL CIOK DURATICN COMPENSATION  LEAK RATE TEST
W. FROOXT 0. (IN)Y STATE GRMDY_ CO/NIV  COMIN DELTASF COMIN QAN Gy YA
1 S/U 1 15 1040 :35 1.522 +421.827 +.05% 422,482  -.655 -.010 N
2 UL 1 159 11:20 :3%0 1.195 +7.410 +.016  +6.661 +.749  +.011 N
3 REG 1 154 9:50 145 1.360 47,603 +.012  +4.996 42.607 +.041 N
*1LEVEL = Inches from Tark Bottom to Test Level ‘
_ AIR -Mlm@km%m%hm-mrammuaﬂmmmm

OONCLUSION - NEPA 329 criterion of +/- 0,05 GEA 1s used to certify tightness R.“"“.-U

' ' CERTTFICATION (.E

This is to certify that the sbove tark systens were tested, using the HINTER ENVIRGWENTAL SERVICES, DXC. LEAK
according to all standard operaring procedires. Those indicated as tight at full system meet the criterion
by the National Fire Protection Association Panmphlet 329 for Precision Testing. :

Tests Corducted and Certified By: Test Van No. 32
Team Manager: E. PRICE
Tark Testing Speclallst: S. ARRAS
20
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SITE SAFETY PLAN
FACILITY BACKGROUND

THE PROJECT SITE (XTRA OIL COMPANY) IS LOCATED AT 3495 CASTRO
VALLEY BOULEVARD AVENUE IN CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA. AT THE
PRESENT TIME ONE 550 GALLON WASTE OIL TANK HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM
THE SITE. THE STATION IS DISPENSING GASOLINE & DIESEL TYPE FUELS
FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS CURRENTLY. ALTHOUGH WEGE WAS NOT
PRESENT DURING THE WASTE OIL TANK EXHUMATION AND REMOVAL. DIESEL
RANGE HYDROCARBONS WERE FOUND TO BE PRESENT IN THE SOIL BENEATH
THE TANKS. IN ORDER TO ASSESS AND DOCUMENT THE PRESENCE OF
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION IN SITE SOILS AND/OR GROUND WATER, WEGE
WAS SUB-CONTRACTED BY XTRA OIL COMPANY (¥OC) TO 1) COLLECT SOIL &
WATER SAMPLES, 2) MONITOR SOIL, WATER AND AIR (ambient) CONCURRENT
WITH DRILLING OPERATIONS.

KEY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES

MR. JACK NAPPER, REGISTERED GEOLOGIST, WILL ACT AS PROJECT
SUPERVISOR. MR. NAPPER HAS COMPLETED NUMEROUS PETROLEUM
CONTAMINATION ANALYSES THROUGHOUT THE CENTRAL VALLEY AND NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA. MR. GEORGE CONVERSE, PROJECT MANAGER, WILL DIRECT
FIELD CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. MR. CONVERSE WILL
ACT AS SITE SAFETY OFFICER. MR. MIKE THOMAS, PROJECT GEOLOGIST,
WILL ASSIST MR. CONVERSE IN FIELD OPERATIONS AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT.
BOTH MR. CONVERSE AND MR. THOMAS REPORT DIRECTLY TO MR. NAPPER,
THEREBY GIVING MR. NAPPER FULL AUTHORITY TO SUPERVISE HEALTH AND
SAFETY OPERATIONS. MR. NAPPER AND MR. CONVERSE CAN BE CONTACTED 24
HOURS PER DAY AT (916) 662~4541. MR. THOMAS CAN BE CONTACTED AT
THE JOB SITE DURING WORKING HOURS OR AT THE (XTRA OIL CO. 3495
CASTRO VALLY BOULEVARD).

JOB HAZARD ANALYSES

GASOLINE AND ITS8 CONSTITUENTS POSE HEALTH HAZARDS IN TWO MAJOR
CLASSIFICATIONS: EXPLOSIVITY AND TOXICITY. THE EXTREME
FLAMMABILITY OF GASOLINE IS COMMONLY KNOWN. THE LOWER EXPLOSION
LIMIT (LEL) OF GASOLINE VAPOR IS 1.3 PERCENT IN AIR. IF THE
CONCENTRATION OF GASOLINE VAPOR IN AIR EXCEEDS 1.3 PERCENT (13,000
PARTS PER MILLION) AND SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES OF OXYGEN ARE
PRESENT, THEN THE INTRODUCTION OF SUFFICIENT HEAT, SPARK, OR FLAME
WILL RESULT IN AN EXPLOSION. A LESSER KNOWN HEALTH HAZARD
RESULTING FROM EXPOSURE TO GASOLINE IS TOXICITY. SEVERAL COMMON
CONSTITUENTS OF GASOLINE HAVE BEEN LINKED TO VARIOUS HEALTH
PROBLEMS. THE CONSTITUENTS OF GASOLINE THAT HAVE BEEN SHOWN TO
CAUSE SERIOUS HEALTH PROBLEMS RESULTING FROM RELATIVELY MINOR
EXPOSURES INCLUDE BENZENE, TOLUENE, meta. para, and ortho XYLENES,
ETHYL BENZENE, AND TETRAETHYL LEAD.




TYPICAL PERCENTAGES (BY WEIGHT) OF THESE CONSTITUENTS IN GASOLINE
ARE: BENZENE - 0.12-3.50%, TOLUENE - 2.73-21.80%, meta XYLENE -
1.77-3.87%, para XYLENE - 0.77-1.58%, ortho XYLENE - 0.68-2.686%,
AND ETHYL BENZENE - 0.36-2.86%. TYPICAL PERCENTAGE OF TETRAETHYL
LEAD IS NOT AVAILABLE.

UNITS USED TO DESCRIBE OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURES TO HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCES INCLUDE: EXPOSURE LIMIT, ALSC KNOWN AS THE "THRESHOLD
LIMIT VALUE" (TLV), CEILING LIMIT, AND THE CONCENTRATION LEVEL
THAT IS "IMMEDIATELY DANGEROUS TO LIFE AND HEALTH" (IDLH). THE

DEFINES THE MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION OF A SUBSTANCE TO
WHICH ONE CAN BE EXPOSED DURING AN 8 HOUR PERIOD WITHOUT SUFFERING
SIGNIFICANT HEALTH EFFECTS. THE CEILING LIMIY IS THE
CONCENTRATION LEVEL THAT CANNOT BE EXCEEDED AT ANY TIME; i.e., A
SUITABLE RESPIRATOR MUST BE WORN IF CONCENTRATION VALUES REACH THE
CEILING LIMIT. THE IDHL LEVEL, REPRESENTS A MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION
FROM WHICH ONE COULD ESCAPE WITHIN 30 MINUTES OF RESPIRATOR
FAILURE WITHOUT EXPERIENCING ESCAPE-IMPAIRMENT OR IRREVERSIBLE
HEALTH DAMAGE. IDLH VALUES ARE NOT LISTED FOR SUBSTANCES THAT ARE
POTENTIAL HUMAN CARCINOGENS.

EXPOSURE TABLE
SUBSTANCE EXPOSURE LIMIT CEILING LIMIT IDLH
BENZENE 0.l1ppm (8hrs) lppm (15min) CARCINOGEN
TOLUENE 100ppm {(10hrs) 200ppm (10min) 2000ppm
XYLENE 100ppm (Bhrs) 200ppm (10min) 1000ppm
ETHYL BENZENE 100ppm (8hrs) N.A. 2000ppm
TETRAETHYL LEAD 0.0067PPM N.A. 3.6ppm

PROLONGED EXPOSURES TO CONCENTRATIONS ABOVE THE LIMITS NOTED MAY
AFFECT THE CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM, CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM,
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM, EYES, SKIN, KIDNEYS, BONES AND BONE MARROW.
RESEARCH HAS SHOWN THAT BENZENE IS A KNOWN CARCINOGEN.

IMMEDIATE SYMPTOMS OF OVER-EXPOSURE INCLUDE: EYE IRRITATION, NOSE
AND THROAT IRRITATION, HEADACHE, NAUSEA, DIZZINESS, DROWSINESS,
WEAKNESS, CONFUSION, EUPHORIA, EXCITEMENT, STAGGERED GAIT,
ABDOMINAL PAIN, RESPIRATORY DIFFICULTIES, MUSCLE FATIGUE, AND
COMA.

IN ORDER TO PROTECT AGAINST OVER-EXPOSURE TO THESE COMPOUNDS, THE
AMBIENT AIR WILL BE MONITORED WITH A HANDHELD PHOTO IONIZING
DETECTOR (PID). AS SOON AS VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS APPROACH 75% OF
THE EXPOSURE LIMIT VALUE, WORK WILL CEASE UNTIL ALL ONSITE
PERSONNEL HAVE DONNED PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND SUITABLE RESPIRATORY
DEVICES.




PERSONNEL EXPOSURES TO EXCESSIVE JOB-RELATED HAZARDS ARE EXPECTED
TO BE MINIMAL USING THESE SAFEGUARDS.

IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT WINTER TIME COLDNESS MAY INITIATE WEATHER
STRESS-RELATED PROBLEMS AND DECREASE PRODUCTIVITY ON THE JOB SITE.

RISK ASSESSMENT

THE PRIMARY SAFETY GOAL DURING THE CONTAMINATION ANALYSIS IS TO
PROTECT THE SAMPLING TEAM AND SUPPORT STAFF WHILE THE THEY ACQUIRE
REPRESENTATIVES SAMPLES AND MONITOR AIR QUALITY. IF PROPER LEL
VALUES ARE MAINTAINED, THEN THE RISK OF EXPLOSION AND RESULTING
FIRE WILL BE MINIMAL. DUE TO THE UNCONFINED NATURE OF THE PROJECT
SITE, TOXIC VAPORS RELEASED DURING THE DRILLING OPERATIONS WILL

BE SUFFICIENTLY DILUTED BY AMBIENT AIR SO THAT THE SURROUNDING
COMMUNITY WILL BE EXPOSED TO NEGLIGIBLE RISK. IN ORDER TO ASSURE
THAT VAPOR DISPERSAL IS ADEQUATE, A HANDHELD PHOTO IONIZING
DETECTOR (PID) WILL BE USED TO MONITOR VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS.

ALTHOUGH THE XTRA OIL STATION WILL BE IN OPERATION DURING OUR
INVESTIGATIONS, BARRIERS OF VARIOUS TYPES WILL ENCOMPASS THE WORK
AREA (DELINEATERS, BARRICADES, ETC.).

EXPOSURE MONITORING PLAN

ENVIROMENTAL EXPOSURE WILL BE MONITORED PERIODICALLY USING A
HANDHELD PID. PERSONNEL EXPOSURE MONITORING (IN ADITION TO THE
REQUIRED ANNUAL CHECK-UP) WILL NOT BE CONDUCTED.

PERSONNEL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT

DUE TO THE INHERENT PHYSICAL DANGER OF WORKING IN THE VICINITY OF
HEAVY MOVING MACHINERY ALL WEGE PERSONNEL ALONG WITH SUB-
CONTRACTORS WILL WEAR HARD HATS AND STEELTOED FOOTWEAR WHILE
WORKING ON THIS SITE. IF DETECTED VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS EXCEED
EXPOSURE LIMIT VALUES, THEN ALL WEGE PERSONNEL (AND
SUBCONTRACTORS) WILL DON DISPOSABLE TYVEK COVERALLS, DISPOSABLE
VINYL OR LATEX GLOVES, REUSABLE RUBBER BOOTS, AND NON-WOVEN HALF
FACE RESPIRATORS WITH SUITAELE FILTER CARTRIDGES. DISPOSABLE
ITEMS WILL BE DEPOSITED INTO A STEEL DRUM CONTAINER ON SITE.
REUSABLE ITEMS WILL BE DECONTAMINATED AND STORED FOR REUSE.

WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES
THE WORK AREA WILL BE RESTRICTED TO THE SITE PROPERTY ONLY. THE

DRILLING RIG AND IMMEDIATE AREA WILL BE RESTRICTED BY TEMPORARY
BARRICADES AND CONES.



DECONTAMINATION MEASURES

AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY ALL WEGE PERSONNEL (AND
SUBCONTRACTORS) WILL THOROUGHLY WASH THEIR HANDS, FACE AND
FOOTWEAR BEFORE LEAVING THE SITE. 1IN THE EVENT THAT PERSONNEL
PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT IS NECESSARY, ALL DISPOSABLE ITEMS WILL BE
DEPOSITED INTO A STEEL DRUM CONTAINER ON SITE AND ALL REUSABLE
ITEMS WILL BE WASHED WITH TSP DETERGENT AND RINSED WITH CLEAN
WATER. RESIDUAL LIQUID WILL BE PLACED IN A STEEL DRUM CONTAINER
ON SITE. PERSONNEL WILL NOT BE ALLOWED TO LEAVE THE CONTAMINATED
AREA WITHOUT COMPLETING THE DECONTAMINATION PROCESS.

GENERAL SAFETY WORK PRACTICES

DRILLING OPERATIONS WILL BE CONDUCTED WITH A LARGE TRUCK-MOUNTED
DRILL RIG. DRILL RIGS, WITH RESTRICTED OPERATOR VISION WILL BE IN
USE. IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT ON-GROUND PERSONNEL BE AWARE OF
MACHINERY MOTION AND THAT EYE CONTACT WITH EQUIPMENT OPERATOR BE
ESTABLISHED BEFORE ENTERING THE WORK ZONE.

NO ONE WILL BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE PROJECT SITE WITHOUT
AUTHORIZATION OF TED SIMAS (XOC) AND/OR WEGE PERSONNEL OR THE
SITE SAFETY OFFICER.

CONTINGENCY PLAN

SHOULD ANY SAFETY-RELATED DIFFICULTIES DEVELOP DURING SITE WORK,
EMERGENCY CARE FACILITIES ARE LOCATED NEARBY. THE NEAREST
HOSIPITAL (REDWOOD CONVALESCENT HOSPITAL (415) 537-8848) 18
LOCATED APPROXIMATELY ____ MILES {SEE MAP) AT REDWOOD ROAD.
THE NEAREST FIRE DEPARTMENT PHONE NUMBER IS 911. THE NEAREST
POLICE DEPARTMENT PHONE NUMBER IS 911.

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

MR. CONVERSE AND MR. THOMAS HAVE COMPLETED THE HAZARDOUS WASTE
TRAINING COURSE REQUIRED IN OSHA REGULATIONS 1919,120. THEY HAVE
CONDUCTED NUMEROUS PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION INVESTIGATIONS AND ARE
EXPERIENCED IN PROPER SAFETY AND SAMPLING TECHNIQUES. OTHER
SAMPLING PERSONNEL AND SUPPORT STAFF WILL GO THROUGE AN IN-HOUSE
INSTRUCTION PROGRAM THAT FOCUSES ON PETROLEUM FUEL CHARACTERISTICS
AND HAZARDOUS WASTE SAMPLING PRACTICES. IF VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS
APPROACH EXPOSURE LIMIT VALUES, THEN ALL WEGE PERSONNEL AND
SUBCONTRACTORS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN CERTIFIED PERSUANT TO OSHA
1910.120 WILL BE IMMEDIATELY ESCORTED OUT OF THE WORK AREA.
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